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de instrucciones antes de conectar y operar
este equipo. Recuerde que un mal uso
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For customers in USA and Canada

Pour les utilisateurs aux Etats-Unis et au
Canada

Owner’s Record

The model number and serial number are located on the bottom or back panel of your Sony VAIO® computer.
Record the model and serial numbers in the space provided here, and keep in a secure location. Refer to the model
and serial numbers when you call your Sony Service Center.

Model Number:

Serial Number:

Notice

© 2008 Sony Electronics Inc. Reproduction in whole or in part without written permission is prohibited. All rights
reserved. This manual and the software described herein, in whole or in part, may not be reproduced, translated, or
reduced to any machine-readable form without prior written approval.

SONY ELECTRONICS INC. PROVIDES NO WARRANTY WITH REGARD TO THIS MANUAL, THE
SOFTWARE, OR OTHER INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN AND HEREBY EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE
WITH REGARD TO THIS MANUAL, THE SOFTWARE, OR SUCH OTHER INFORMATION. IN NO EVENT
SHALL SONY ELECTRONICS INC. BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR SPECIAL
DAMAGES, WHETHER BASED ON TORT, CONTRACT, OR OTHERWISE, ARISING OUT OF OR IN
CONNECTION WITH THIS MANUAL, THE SOFTWARE, OR OTHER INFORMATION CONTAINED
HEREIN OR THE USE THEREOF.

SONY CANNOT WARRANT THAT THE FUNCTIONS DESCRIBED IN THIS GUIDE WILL BE
UNINTERRUPTED OR ERROR-FREE. SONY ALSO ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY, AND SHALL NOT
BE LIABLE FOR ANY DAMAGES TO, OR VIRUSES THAT MAY INFECT, YOUR COMPUTER
EQUIPMENT, OR OTHER PROPERTY ON ACCOUNT OF YOUR ACCESS TO, USE OF, OR BROWSING IN
ANY DESCRIBED WEB SITE, OR YOUR DOWNLOADING OF ANY MATERIALS, DATA, TEXT, IMAGES,
VIDEO, OR AUDIO FROM ANY DESCRIBED WEB SITE. WEB SITE INFORMATION IS OBTAINED FROM
VARIOUS SOURCES AND MAY BE INACCURATE. COPIES OF COPYRIGHTED INFORMATION MAY
ONLY BE MADE FOR LEGALLY PERMISSIBLE PURPOSES.

Sony Electronics Inc. reserves the right to make any modification to this manual or the information contained herein
at any time without notice. The software described herein is governed by the terms of a separate user license
agreement.

This product contains software owned by Sony and licensed by third parties. Use of such software is subject to the
terms and conditions of license agreements enclosed with this product. Some of the software may not be transported
or used outside the United States. Software specifications are subject to change without notice and may not
necessarily be identical to current retail versions.




Certain product(s) included with this computer may include features such as copy protection and content
management technology. USE OF THE SOFTWARE PRODUCT(S) REQUIRES AGREEMENT TO
APPLICABLE END USER AGREEMENTS AND FULL COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE PRODUCT
ACTIVATION PROCEDURES. Product activation procedures and privacy policies will be detailed during initial
launch of the software product(s), or upon certain reinstallations of the software product(s), or reconfigurations of
the computer, and may be completed by Internet or telephone (toll charges may apply).

Updates and additions to software may require an additional charge. Subscriptions to online service providers may
require a fee and credit card information. Financial services may require prior arrangements with participating
financial institutions.

Important information for Canadian customers: Your new VAIO® computer includes certain software versions
or upgrades, and Internet services or offers that are available to U.S. customers only.

i.LINK is a trademark of Sony Corporation used only to designate that a product contains an IEEE 1394 connection.
The i.LINK connection may vary, depending on the software applications, operating system, and compatible i. LINK
devices. All products with an i.LINK connection may not communicate with each other. Please refer to the
documentation that came with your compatible i.LINK device for information on operating conditions and proper
connection. Before connecting compatible i.LINK PC peripherals to your system, such as a CD-RW or hard disk
drive, confirm their operating system compatibility and required operating conditions.

Sony, VAIO, and the VAIO logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sony Corporation.

All other trademarks are trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective owners.

The Wireless LAN functionality, which is incorporated into selected models only,

®
has passed Wi-Fi certification and complies with the interoperability specifications
established by WFA (Wi-Fi Alliance).

CERTIFIED

Reverse engineering or disassembly is prohibited.

End User / Product Activation Requirements

Certain software product(s) included with this computer may include features such as copy protection and content
management technology. Use of the software product(s) requires agreement to applicable end user agreements and
full compliance with applicable product activation procedures. Product activation procedures and privacy policies
will be detailed during initial launch of the software product(s), or upon certain reinstallations of the software
product(s) or reconfiguration of the computer, and may be completed by Internet or telephone (toll charges may
apply).




Safety Information and Caution

Your computer’s installed optical drives may vary, depending on the system configuration you have purchased. See
the online specifications sheet for details on your installed optical drives. For questions regarding your product or for
the Sony Service Center nearest you, visit the Sony online support Web site at http://esupport.sony.com/EN/VAIO/
for customers in USA or at http://sony.ca/view/Computers_Bulletins.htm for customers in Canada.

U To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose your computer to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet. Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

Never install modem or telephone wiring during a lightning storm.

Never install telephone jacks in wet locations unless the jack is specifically designed for wet locations.

Never touch uninsulated telephone wire or terminals unless the telephone line has been disconnected at the
network interface.

Use caution when installing or modifying telephone lines.

Avoid using the modem during an electrical storm.

Do not use the modem or a telephone to report a gas leak in the vicinity of the leak.
The socket outlet shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.

i.LINK and monitor connectors are not supplied with Limited Power Sources.
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To prevent possible damage and risk of ignition to your computer during transportation, first attach any
supplied connector covers and slot protectors in their appropriate locations, and secure the battery pack in the
battery compartment.
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Always keep the battery pack installed while the computer is in use.

Do not use or store your computer in a location subject to heat sources, such as radiators or air ducts; direct
sunlight; excessive dust; moisture or rain; mechanical vibration or shock; strong magnets or speakers that are
not magnetically shielded; ambient temperature higher than 95°F (35°C) or less than 40°F (5°C); and high
humidity.

U Do not charge the battery pack in any way other than as described in the user guide or as designated by Sony
in writing.

U For your safety, Sony recommends using the genuine Sony battery pack and AC adapter that are provided
with this product. If either of these items needs to be replaced during the life of the product, be sure to use a

compatible genuine Sony battery pack or AC adapter. Information about compatible models can be found at
http://www.sony.com/vaio.
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Sony disclaims and shall assume no responsibility in case of any losses and damages arising from:
- the use of non-genuine Sony battery packs or AC adapters with your VAIO® computer.
- the disassembly or alteration of, or tampering with, any Sony battery pack.

Do not use wireless LAN on hospital premises. Doing so may cause medical devices to malfunction.
Do not use wireless LAN on an aircraft, as doing so may cause the aircraft's equipment to malfunction.

If using wireless LAN near a pacemaker, make sure it is at least 8 inches (20 cm) away from the pacemaker.
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Sony is not responsible for any interference that you may experience or that may be caused when operating
this device.




A To change the backup battery, please contact your nearest Sony
Service Center.

A Caution - The use of optical instruments with this product will
increase eye hazard. As the laser beam used in this product is
harmful to eyes, do not attempt to disassemble the cahinet. Refer
servicing to qualified personnel only.

A For this optical equipment: Caution - Class 3B visible and invisible
laser radiation when open. Avoid exposure to the beam.

A Caution - To reduce the risk of fire, use only No. 26 AWG or larger
UL listed or CSA certified telecommunication line cord.

The following cautions apply to the models which support the IEEE 802.11a (5 GHz) standard.
Only use Wireless LAN indoors when using it with IEEE 802.11a (5 GHz).

High power radars are allocated as primary users (meaning they have priority) of 5250-5350 MHz and 5650-
5850 MHz and these radars could cause interference and/or damage to this device.

This device uses the 5 GHz band for wireless LAN communication and the maximum gain of the antenna in this
device is 5 dBi.

Wireless LAN Security

Creating security settings for the Wireless LAN is extremely important. Sony assumes no responsibility for any
security problems that may arise from the use of the Wireless LAN.




Avertissement

Pour toute question concernant ce produit, veuillez ecrire 2 Sony Customer Information Service Center au
12451 Gateway Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33913, USA ou retrouves le Sony Customer Service (service consommateur
de Sony) sur Internet a : http://sony.ca/view/Computers_Bulletins.htm.

d  Pour prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou d’électrocution, garder cet appareil a I’abri de la pluie et de
I’humidité.

O Pour prévenir tout risque d’électrocution, ne pas ouvrir le chassis de cet appareil et ne confier son entretien
qu’a une personne qualifiée.

O Ne jamais effectuer I’installation de fil modem ou téléphone durant un orage électrique.

a Ne jamais effectuer I’installation d’une prise téléphonique dans un endroit mouillé a moins que la prise soit
congue a cet effet.

U Ne jamais toucher un fil téléphonique 2 découvert ou un terminal 2 moins que la ligne téléphonique n’ait été
débranché de I’interface réseau.

a Soyez trés prudent lorsque vous installez ou modifiez les lignes téléphoniques.

O Evitez d’utiliser le modem durant un orage électrique.

U Nutilisez pas le modem ni le téléphone pour prévenir d'une fuite de gaz vous étes pres de la fuite.

I I ¢ appareil doit étre le plus pres possible d’une prise murale pour en faciliter I’acces.

O Les connecteurs i.LINK et moniteur ne sont pas fournis avec les sources d'alimentation limitées.

O Afinde prévenir des indemnités a votre ordinateur pendant la transportation, attachez d’abord tous les volets
de connecteurs et protecteurs d’emplacements comme il faut, et insérez la batterie dans le logement de la
batterie.

a Toujours conserver la batterie installée pendant que I’ordinateur est en cours d’utilisation.

Q  Evitez d'utiliser ou de ranger votre ordinateur dans un endroit soumis a : des sources de chaleur telles que des

radiateurs ou des bouches d'aération ; la lumiere directe du soleil ; une poussiére excessive ; I'humidité ou la
pluie ; des vibrations ou des chocs mécaniques ; des aimants puissants ou des haut-parleurs dépourvus de
blindage antimagnétique ; une température ambiante supérieure a 35°C (95°F) ou inférieure a 5°C (40°F) ; et
une forte humidité.

U Nressayez pas de charger le module batterie d'une autre facon que celle décrite dans le Guide de I'utilisateur ou
dans la documentation écrite de Sony.

O Pour votre sécurité, Sony recommande d'utiliser uniquement le module batterie et I'adaptateur secteur de
marque Sony fournis avec ce produit. Si 'un de ces éléments devait étre remplacé durant le cycle de vie du
produit, veillez a utiliser un module batterie ou un adaptateur secteur compatibles de marque Sony. Des
informations sur les modeles compatibles sont disponibles sur : http://www.sony.com/vaio.

O Sony rejette toute responsabilité en cas de perte ou de dommages engendrés par l'utilisation de modules
batterie ou d'adaptateurs secteur de marque autre que Sony avec votre ordinateur VAIO®, ou par le
désassemblage ou 'altération des modules batterie Sony.

Ne pas utiliser le réseau local sans fil dans les hopitaux car cela risquerait de provoquer le mauvais
fonctionnement des appareils médicaux.

Ne pas utiliser le réseau local sans fil dans un avion car cela risquerait de provoquer le mauvais
fonctionnement des appareils de vol.

Si vous utilisez le réseau local sans fil & proximité d’un stimulateur cardiaque, assurez-vous qu’il est au moins
a 8 pouces (20 cm) du stimulateur cardiaque.
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Sony n'est pas responsable des interférences que vous risquez de rencontrer ou qui risquent d'étre provoquées
lors du fonctionnement de cet appareil.




A Pour changer la pile de rechange, veuillez contacter votre centre de
service Sony le plus pres.

A Avertissement - L'utilisation d'instruments optiques avec ce produit
augmente les risques oculaires. Le rayon laser utilisé dans ce
produit représentant un danger pour les yeux, n'essayez pas de
démonter le boitier. Ne confiez I'entretien qu'a un technicien qualifié.

A Pour cet équipement optique : Avertissement - Rayonnement laser
visible et invisible de classe 3B en cas d'ouverture. Evitez toute
exposition au faisceau.

A Attention - Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie, utilisez uniquement
un cable de transmission certifié No. 26 AWG, UL ou CSA de plus
grand diametre.

Les avis suivants se rapportent aux modeéles qui prennent en charge la norme IEEE 802.11a (5 GHz).
Utiliser le réseau local sans fil a I’intérieur uniquement lorsqu’il est utilisé avec IEEE 802.11a (5 GHz).

Les radars a haute puissance sont alloués en tant qu’usagers principaux (ce qui signifie qu’ils ont la priorité) de
5250-5 350 MHz et 5 650-5 850 MHz et ces radars pourraient provoquer des interférences ou encore des
dommages a 1’appareil.

Ce périphérique utilise une bande de fréquences 5 GHz lors de communication sans fil LAN et le gain maximal
de I’antenne de I’appareil est de 5 dBi.

Sécurité du réseau local sans fil

La création de parametres de sécurité pour le réseau local sans fil est extrémement importante. Sony n’est pas tenu
responsable des problemes de sécurité susceptibles de se produire lors de I’utilisation du réseau local sans fil.




Regulatory Information

If you have questions about this product, you can write to the Sony Customer Information Service Center at
12451 Gateway Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33913, USA or find Sony Customer Service on the Web site at:
http://esupport.sony.com/EN/VAIO/ for customers in USA or http://sony.ca/view/Computers_Bulletins.htm for
customers in Canada.

Declaration of Conformity

Trade Name: SONY

Model No.: PCG-3AI1L, PCG-3A2L, PCG-3A3L, PCG-3A4L
Responsible Party: Sony Electronics Inc.

Address: 16530 Via Esprillo, San Diego, CA 92127, USA
Telephone: 858-942-2230

(For FCC-related matters only.)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and

(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired
operation.

FCC Information

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15
of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a
residential installation. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However,
there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user
is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

O Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

O Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

O Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
O Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's
authority to operate the equipment.

NOTE: The manufacturer is not responsible for any radio or TV interference caused by unauthorized modifications
to this equipment. Such modifications could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Only peripherals (computer input/output devices, terminals, printers, etc.) that comply with FCC Class B limits may
be attached to this computer product. Operation with noncompliant peripherals is likely to result in interference to
radio and television reception.

All cables used to connect peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation with cables, connected to
peripherals, that are not shielded and grounded, may result in interference to radio and television reception.




FCC Part 68

This equipment complies with Part 68 of the FCC Rules and the requirements adopted by the ACTA. On the bottom
or back panel of the equipment is a label that contains, among other information, a product identifier in the format
US: AAAEQ##TXXXX. If requested, this number must be provided to the telephone company.

This modem uses the USOC RJ-11C telephone jack.

A telephone plug and jack used to connect this equipment to the premises wiring and telephone network must
comply with the applicable FCC Part 68 rules and requirements adopted by the ACTA. The REN is used to
determine the quantity of devices which may be connected to the telephone line.

Excessive RENs on the telephone line may result in the devices not ringing in response to an incoming call. In most,
but not all areas, the sum of the RENs should not exceed five (5.0). To be certain of the number of devices that may
be connected to the line, as determined by the total RENs, contact the telephone company. For products approved
after July 23, 2001, the REN for this product is part of the product identifier that has the format

US: AAAEQ##TXXXX. The digits represented by ## are the REN without a decimal point (e.g. 03 is a REN of
0.3). For earlier products, the REN is separately shown on the label.

If this equipment causes harm to the telephone network, the telephone company will notify you in advance that
temporary discontinuance of service may be required. But if advance notice is not practical, the telephone company
will notify the customer as soon as possible. Also, you will be advised of your right to file a complaint with the FCC
if you believe it is necessary.

The telephone company may make changes in its facilities, equipment, operations, or procedures that could affect
the operations of the equipment. If this happens, the telephone company will provide advance notice in order for you
to make the necessary modifications in order to maintain uninterrupted service.

If trouble is experienced with this equipment, for repair or warranty information, please contact the Sony Customer
Information Service Center at 1-888-4-SONY-PC (1-888-476-6972), or write to the Sony Customer Information
Center, 12451 Gateway Blvd., Fort Myers, FL 33913, USA, or find Sony Customer Service on the Web site at
http://esupport.sony.com/EN/VAIOY/. If this equipment is causing harm to the telephone network, the telephone
company may request that you disconnect the equipment from the network until the problem is resolved.

Repair of this equipment should be made only by a Sony Service Center or Sony authorized agent. For the Sony
Service Center nearest you, call 1-888-4-SONY-PC (1-888-476-6972), or visit the Sony online support Web site at
http://esupport.sony.com/EN/VAIO/.

Connection to a Party Line Service is subject to state tariffs. Contact the state public utility commission, public
service commission, or corporation commission for information.

If your home has specially wired alarm equipment connected to the telephone line, ensure the installation of this
equipment does not disable your alarm equipment. If you have questions about what will disable alarm equipment,
consult your telephone company or a qualified installer.

Please use a surge arrestor against electrical surges.




Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity
Conexant modem RD02-D330

This supplier’s declaration of conformity applies to the internal modem unit of selected VAIO® computers.

CONEXANT SYSTEMS, INC.

=
(( = CONEXANT 4000 MacArthur Blvd
= Newport Beach, CA 92660

Supplier’s Declaration of Conformity

Reference Number: (Optional)
Place of Issue: NEWPORT BEACH. CA
Date of Issue: October 3, 2005

Conexant Systems, Inc. located at 4000 MacArthur Blvd, Newport Beach, CA 92660 in the United
States of America hereby certifies that the Conexant RD02-D330 Data/Fax MDC Modem bearing labeling
identification number US: CXSMM0IBRDO2D336 complies with the Federal Communications
Commission’s (“FCC”) Rules and Regulations 47 CFR Part 68, and the Administrative Council on
Terminal Attachments (“ACTA”)-adopted technical criteria TIA-968-A-3, Telecommunications —
Telephone Terminal Equipment -Technical Requirements for Connection of Terminal Equipment To
the Telephone Network, February 2005.

By: . Ms. Mariana Garzon
Signature Printed Name

Responsible Party (Company Name): CONEXANT SYSTEMS INC.

Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 (United States)

The Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991 makes it unlawful for any person to use a computer or other
electronic device, including FAX machines, to send any message unless such message clearly contains, in a margin
at the top or bottom of each transmitted page or on the first page of the transmission, the date and time it is sent and
an identification of the business, other entity, or individual sending the message, and the telephone number of the
sending machine or such business, other entity, or individual. (The telephone number provided may not be a 900
number or any other number for which charges exceed local or long distance transmission charges.)

In order to program this information into your facsimile machine, see your fax software documentation.




Industry Canada Notice

NOTICE: This equipment meets the applicable Industry Canada Terminal Equipment Technical Specifications.

The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN) for this terminal equipment is 0.1. The Ringer Equivalence Number (REN)
is an indication of the maximum number of devices allowed to be connected to a telephone interface. The
termination on an interface may consist of any combination of devices subject only to the requirement that the sum
of the RENS of all the devices does not exceed five.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.

Avis de L’Industrie Canada

REMARQUE : Cet équipement est conforme aux Spécifications Techniques des Equipements Terminaux
d’Industrie Canada en vigueur.

L'indice d’équivalence de la sonnerie de ce matériel est de 0,1. L’indice d’équivalence de la sonnerie (IES) sert a
indiquer le nombre maximal de termiaux qui peuvent étre raccordés a une interface téléphonique. La terminaison
d’une interface peut consister en une combinaison quelconque de dispositifs, a la seule condition que la somme
d’indices d’équivalence de la sonnerie de tous les dispositifs n’excéde pas 5.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

FCC/IC Radio Frequency Exposure

This equipment complies with FCC/IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 8 inches (20 cm) between the radiator and your
body (excluding extremities: hands, wrists and feet).

This device and its antenna(s) must not be co-located or operating with any other antenna or transmitter except Grant
condition. Users are not permitted to modify this transmitter device. Any unauthorized changes made to this device
could void your authority to operate this device.

For models with the Bluetooth functionality, the notebook computer contains a Wireless LAN transmitter which is
co-located and operating simultaneously with a 2.73mW Bluetooth module FCC ID: QDS-BRCM1026.

Exposition aux radiofréequences FCC/IC

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements FCC/IC définies pour un environnement
non réglementé. Cet équipement doit étre installé et utilisé a une distance minimale de 8 pouces (20 cm) entre
I'élément rayonnant et votre corps (a l'exception des extrémités : mains, poignets et pieds).

Cet appareil et sa ou ses antennes ne doivent pas étre placés a proximité d'autres antennes ou émetteurs ni
fonctionner avec eux, sauf autorisation spéciale. Les utilisateurs ne sont pas autorisés a modifier cet émetteur. Toute
modification non autorisée apportée a cet émetteur peut annuler vos droits d'utilisation de 1'appareil.




IC RSS-210 (Canada)

Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this
device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the
device.

To prevent radio interference to the licensed service, this device is intended to be operated indoors and away from
windows to provide maximum shielding. Equipment (or its transmit antenna) that is installed outdoors is subject to
licensing.

L’ utilisation de ce dispositif est autorisée seulement aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire de
brouillage et (2) I’utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique recu, méme si ce
brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Pour empécher que cet appareil cause du brouillage au service faisant 1’objet d’une licence, il doit étre utilisé a
Iintérieur et devrait étre placé loin des fenétres afin de fournir un écran de blindage maximal. Si le matériel (ou son
antenne d’émission) est installé a I’extérieur, il doit faire 1’objet d’une licence.

Macrovision Product Notice

This product incorporates copyright protection technology that is protected by U.S. patents and other intellectual
property rights. Use of this copyright protection technology must be authorized by Macrovision, and is intended for
home and other limited viewing uses only, unless otherwise authorized by Macrovision. Reverse engineering or
disassembly is prohibited.

Notification De Produit De Macrovision

Ce produit integre une technologie de protection de la loi sur le droits de propriéte intellectuelle couverts par la
1égislation américaine. L'utilisation de cette technologie doit étre autorisée par Macrovision. Elle est uniquement
destinée a un usage privé et a d’autres fins de visualisation limitée, sauf autorisation contraire de la part de
Macrovision. Tout désossage ou désassemblage est formellement interdit.

Disposal Information

Disposing mercury containing products (United States)

Lamp in this product contains mercury. Disposal of these materials may be regulated due to environmental
considerations.

For disposal or recycling information, please contact your local authorities or the Electronic Industries Alliance
(http://www.eiae.org).




Recycling Information
RECYCLING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES

RECYCLING LITHIUM-ION BATTERIES
Lithium-Ion batteries are recyclable.

You can help preserve our environment by returning
your used rechargeable batteries to the collection and
recycling location nearest you.

For more information regarding recycling of rechargeable batteries, call toll free 1-800-822-8837, or visit
http://www.rbrc.org/.

RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS AUX IONS DE LITHIUM

RECYCLAGE DES ACCUMULATEURS AUX
IONS DE LITHIUM

Les accumulateurs aux ions de lithium sont
recyclables.

Vous pouvez contribuer a préserver I’environnement
en rapportant les piles usées dans un point de
collection et recyclage le plus proche.

Pour plus d’informations sur le recyclage des accumulateurs, téléphonez le numéro gratuit 1-800-822-8837
(Etats-Units et Canada uniquement), ou visitez http://www.rbrc.org/.




Do not handle damaged or leaking lithium ion batteries.

Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. Replace only
with the same or equivalent type recommended by the
manufacturer. Discard used batteries according to the
manufacturer’s instructions.

The battery pack used in this device may present a fire or chemical
burn hazard if mistreated. Do not disassemble, heat ahove 140°F
(60°C) or incinerate. Dispose of used hattery promptly. Keep away
from children.

Do not short-circuit.

Ne pas utiliser des batteries au lithium ionisé qui sont
endommagées ou qui fuient.

Une batterie non conforme présente un danger d'explosion. La
remplacer seulement par une batterie identique ou de type
équivalent recommandé par le fabricant. Evacuer les hatteries
usées selon les directives du fabricant.

La manutention incorrecte du module de batterie de cet appareil
présente un risque d'incendie ou de briilures chimiques. Ne pas
démonter, incinérer ou exposer a une température de plus de
60°C. Evacuer promptement la batterie usée. Garder hors de
portée des enfants.

Evitez les courts-circuits.

Specifications of the supplied battery pack

Model number

VGP-BPSS8, VGP-BPL8

Maximum charge current 20A

Maximum charge voltage 1275V




Para clientes en paises o regiones de
América Latina

© 2008 Sony Electronics Inc. Todos los derechos reservados. Queda prohibido, a menos que medie una autorizacién
previa por escrito, copiar, traducir o reducir total o parcialmente este manual y el software descrito en este manual a
cualquier forma que pueda leerse por medios mecanicos.

SONY ELECTRONICS INC. NO OTORGA GARANTIAS CON RESPECTO A ESTE MANUAL, EL
SOFTWARE O CUALQUIER OTRA INFORMACION CONTENIDA EN ESTA DOCUMENTACION, Y POR
LA PRESENTE SE EXIME EXPRESAMENTE DE TODA RESPONSABILIDAD POR CUALQUIER
GARANTIA IMPLICITA DE FACILIDAD DE COMERCIALIZACION O IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN
PARTICULAR DERIVADAS DE ESTE MANUAL, EL SOFTWARE O CUALQUIER OTRA INFORMACION.
EN NINGUN CASO SONY ELECTRONICS INC. ASUMIRA RESPONSABILIDAD POR DANOS
INCIDENTALES, INDIRECTOS O ESPECIALES, SEA POR ACTOS ILICITOS O EN VIRTUD DE UN
CONTRATO O QUE, DE OTRO MODO, SURJAN EN VIRTUD DE O EN RELACION CON ESTE MANUAL,
EL SOFTWARE O CUALQUIER OTRA INFORMACION CONTENIDA EN ESTE DOCUMENTO O EN
RELACION CON EL USO DE ESTE MANUAL O EL USO DEL SOFTWARE.

Sony Electronics Inc. se reserva el derecho de efectuar modificaciones a este manual o a la informacién que contiene
en cualquier momento y sin previo aviso. El software descrito en este documento se rige por los términos de un
acuerdo separado de licencia para usuarios.

Este producto contiene software propiedad de Sony y también software usado con licencia de otras empresas. El uso
de dicho software estd sujeto a los términos y condiciones de los acuerdos de licencia adjuntos a este producto. Las
especificaciones del software estdn sujetas a cambios sin previo aviso y es posible que no sean necesariamente
idénticas a las versiones actuales que se vendan al por menor.

Podria exigirse el pago de un cargo adicional por las actualizaciones y adiciones al software. Asimismo, es posible
que las suscripciones a los proveedores de servicios en linea exijan el pago de una tarifa e informacion sobre tarjetas
de crédito. Los servicios financieros pueden solicitar la firma de acuerdos previos con alguna institucién financiera
participante.

i.LINK es una marca comercial de Sony Corporation que se utiliza inicamente para indicar que un producto
presenta un conector IEEE 1394. La conexién i.LINK puede variar segtn las aplicaciones de software, el sistema
operativo y los dispositivos compatibles con i.LINK. Es posible que no todos los productos con conexién i. LINK
puedan comunicarse entre si. Consulte la documentacién incluida con el dispositivo compatible i.LINK para obtener
informacién sobre las condiciones de funcionamiento y la conexién apropiada. Antes de conectar dispositivos
periféricos i.LINK al sistema, confirme la compatibilidad con el sistema operativo y las condiciones de
funcionamiento necesarias.

Sony, VAIO y el logotipo de VAIO son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas de Sony Corporation.
Todas las demds marcas comerciales o registradas son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios.

Quedan prohibidos la ingenierfa inversa y el desmontaje.

Aviso del producto de Macrovision

Este producto incorpora tecnologia dirigida a proteger los derechos de propiedad intelectual que a su vez estdn
protegidos por las reivindicaciones de métodos de ciertas patentes estadounidenses y otros derechos de propiedad
intelectual en poder de Macrovision Corporation y otros titulares de derechos. El uso de esta tecnologia de
proteccion de derechos de propiedad intelectual debe ser autorizado por Macrovision Corporation y tiene por objeto
controlar inicamente el uso en el hogar y otras formas limitadas de visualizacién, a menos que Macrovision
Corporation autorice lo contrario.




Requisitos de usuario final / activacion del producto

Ciertos productos de software instalados en la computadora pueden incluir funciones, tales como, proteccion de
copias y tecnologia de gestién de contenidos. Para poder utilizar los productos de software es necesario aceptar los
términos y condiciones de los contratos de usuario final y el total cumplimiento de los procedimientos de activacién
del producto que correspondan. Los procedimientos de activacién de productos y las politicas de confidencialidad se
detallardn durante el lanzamiento inicial de los productos de software o después de ciertas reinstalaciones de los
mismos o reconfiguraciones de la computadora y se pueden completar por Internet o por teléfono (es posible que se
apliquen cargos por llamada).

Registro del propietario

El nimero de modelo y el nimero de serie se indican en la parte inferior de la computadora VAIO® de Sony. Anote
los nimeros de modelo y de serie en el espacio provisto a continuacién y conserve la informacién en un lugar
seguro. Cuando llame al Centro de Servicio Sony, mencione los niimeros de modelo y de serie.
Ntimero de modelo: PCG-3A1P (VGN-FZ350FE, VGN-FZ390FU, VGN-FZ4000F)

PCG-3AGP (VGN-FZ4000F)

Numero de serie:

COFETEL
RCPBRUG07-679

Este equipo opera a titulo secundario, consecuentemente, debe aceptar interferencias perjudiciales incluyendo
equipos de la misma clase y puede no causar interferencias a sistemas operando a titulo primario.

Especificaciones
Computadora cc 19,5V 4,7 A (Para PCG-3A1P)
cc 195V 39 A (Para PCG-3AGP)
Adaptador ca/cc
Nombre del modelo: VGP-AC19V23 0 VGP-AC19V10
Entrada: ca 100240V 50-60Hz 13 A
Salida: cc 195V 47A
Bateria recargable cc 11,1 V. 4800 mAh (Para VGP-BPS8)
cc 11,1V 7800 mAh (Para VGP-BPLY)

Para evitar cualquier peligro, el adaptador CA incluido se debe utilizar correctamente, segtn las instrucciones de
funcionamiento suministradas.




Informacion de seguridad

Advertencia
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Para prevenir incendios y peligros de descargas eléctricas, no exponga la computadora a la Iluvia ni a la
humedad.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no abra la carcasa. Acuda tnicamente a personal calificado para realizar
cualquier tipo de reparacion.

No instale cables de médem ni de teléfono durante una tormenta eléctrica.

No instale conectores telefénicos en lugares hiimedos a no ser que el conector esté disefiado especificamente
para su instalacién en emplazamientos himedos.

No toque nunca cables telefénicos o terminales telefénicos sin aislamiento, a menos que la linea telefonica
haya sido desconectada en la interfaz de red.

Acttie con cautela al instalar o modificar lineas telefénicas.

Evite utilizar el médem durante una tormenta eléctrica.

No utilice el médem ni el teléfono para informar de un escape de gas cerca del lugar de la fuga.
El enchufe de teléfono debe estar lo més cerca posible de la unidad y ser facilmente accesible.
Los conectores i.LINK y monitores no se suministran con fuentes de alimentacion restringidas.
Siempre mantenga la bateria instalada mientras el computador esté funcionando.

No utilice la computadora ni la guarde en un ambiente que presente: Fuentes de calor, tales como radiadores o
conductos de aire, luz solar directa, exceso de polvo; humedad o lluvia, vibraciones o choques mecanicos;
imanes potentes o altavoces sin proteccién magnética; temperaturas superiores a los 35°C (95°F).

Recargue la baterfa tinicamente como se describe en la guia del usuario o segtin haya acordado Sony por
escrito.

Para mayor seguridad, Sony recomienda utilizar el paquete de bateria recargable de Sony y el adaptador de
CA proporcionados con este producto. Si tuviera que reemplazar cualquiera de estos dos articulos durante la
vida til de este producto, asegirese de utilizar un paquete de bateria o un adaptador de CA original de Sony.
Para obtener més informacién sobre los modelos compatibles, visite la pagina http://www.sony.net/.

Sony renuncia y no asume ninguna responsabilidad sobre dafios o pérdidas de datos causados por el uso de
paquetes de baterias o adaptadores de CA no originales de Sony en su ordenador VAIO®; o por la
descompilacidn, la alteracion o el desmontaje de cualquier paquete de bateria de Sony.

No utilice la red LAN inaldmbrica en los hospitales, ya que podria ocasionar fallos en los dispositivos
médicos.

No utilice la red LAN inaldmbrica en los aviones, ya que podria ocasionar fallos en los equipos del avién.

Si va a utilizar la red LAN inaldmbrica cerca de un marcapasos, asegirese de que se encuentra a una distancia
de al menos 20 cm del mismo.

Sony no es responsable de las interferencias que pudiera experimentar o que se pudieran ocasionar cuando
esté utilizando este dispositivo.




A Para cambiar la bateria de reserva, pongase en contacto con el

Centro de servicio Sony més cercano.

A Precaucidn: el uso de instrumentos dpticos con este producto pone

en riesgo los ojos. El haz laser que se utiliza en este producto es
dafiino para los ojos; por lo tanto, no intente desmontar la unidad.
Solicite asistencia técnica inicamente a personal especializado.

A Para este equipo dptico: Precaucidn: radiacion laser visible e
invisible de Clase 3B cuando esta abierto. Evite la exposicidn al
haz.
A Precaucion: Utilice inicamente cables para telecomunicaciones

certificados 26 AWG o superior, UL listado, o CSA para que el
riesgo de incendio sea menor.

Cuidado de la pantalla LCD
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La exposicién directa a los rayos del sol puede dafiar la pantalla LCD. Tenga cuidado cuando utilice la
computadora cerca de una ventana.

No raye la pantalla LCD ni ejerza presién sobre ella ya que esto podrfa provocar un funcionamiento
defectuoso.

El uso de la computadora a bajos niveles de temperatura puede producir una imagen residual en la pantalla.
Esto no implica un funcionamiento defectuoso. Cuando la computadora vuelva a temperatura normal, la
pantalla funcionard normalmente.

La suba de temperatura de la pantalla durante su funcionamiento es normal y no indica anomalia ni defecto en
el equipo.

La pantalla LCD ha sido fabricado utilizando tecnologia de alta precision. Sin embargo, podrian aparecer
continuamente unos diminutos puntos negros o puntos brillantes (rojos, azules o verdes) en la pantalla LCD.
Esto es el resultado normal del proceso de fabricacién y no indica una anomalia.




Para clientes no Brasil

Aviso

© 2008 Sony Electronics Inc. E proibida a reproducio total ou parcial sem a autorizagio por escrito. Todos os
direitos reservados. Este manual e o software descritos neste documento, total ou parcialmente, no poderdo ser
reproduzidos, traduzidos, nem reduzidos para qualquer forma legivel por dispositivo sem autoriza¢do prévia por
escrito.

A SONY ELECTRONICS INC. NAO OFERECE NENHUMA GARANTIA COM RELACAO A ESTE MANUAL,
O SOFTWARE NEM QUALQUER OUTRA INFORMACAO CONTIDA NELE E RENUNCIA EXPRESSAMENTE
A QUALQUER GARANTIA DE COMERCIALIZACAO OU ADEQUACAO IMPLICITA PARA QUALQUER
FINALIDADE COM RELACAO A ESTE MANUAL, O SOFTWARE OU DEMAIS INFORMACOES. EM
NENHUMA CIRCUNSTANCIA A SONY ELECTRONICS INC. SERA CONSIDERADA RESPONSAVEL POR
QUALQUER DANO INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENCIAL OU ESPECIAL COM BASE EM ATO ILICITO,
CONTRATO OU DE OUTRA FORMA DECORRENTE DE OU COM RELACAO A ESTE MANUAL,
SOFTWARE OU QUALQUER OUTRA INFORMACAO CONTIDA NELE OU RESULTANTE DE SEU USO.

A SONY NAO GARANTE QUE AS FUNCOES DESCRITAS NESTE GUIA SERAO ININTERRUPTAS OU
QUE ESTARAO SEM ERROS. A SONY TAMBEM NAO ASSUME NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE E
NAO PODERA SER RESPONSABILIZADA POR QUAISQUER DANOS OU VIRUS QUE POSSAM
INFECTAR O SEU COMPUTADOR OU OUTRA PROPRIEDADE DEVIDO AO SEU ACESSO, USO OU
NAVEGACAO EM QUALQUER SITE DESCRITO OU AO DOWNLOAD DE QUALQUER MATERIAL,
DADOS, TEXTO, IMAGENS, VIDEO OU AUDIO A PARTIR DE QUALQUER SITE DESCRITO. AS
INFORMAGCOES DOS SITES SAO OBTIDAS DE VARIAS FONTES E PODEM SER IMPRECISAS. AS
COPIAS DAS INFORMACOES DOS DIREITOS AUTORAIS SO PODERAO SER TIRADAS PARA AS
FINALIDADES PERMITIDAS POR LEIL

A Sony Electronics Inc. se reserva o direito de modificar o presente manual ou as informacdes nele contidas a
qualquer momento e sem aviso prévio. O software descrito no presente manual € regido pelos termos de um contrato
de licenca de uso em separado.

Este produto contém um software de propriedade da Sony e licenciado por terceiros. O uso deste software estd
sujeito aos termos e condi¢des dos contratos de licenca fornecidos junto com o produto. As especificagdes do
software estdo sujeitas a alteragcdes sem aviso prévio e podem ndo ser necessariamente idénticas as versdes de varejo
atuais.

Alguns produtos fornecidos com este computador podem incluir recursos tais como proteg¢do contra cpia e
tecnologia para gestao de contetiido. O USO DOS PRODUTOS DO SOFTWARE REQUER UM ACORDO PARA
0S CONTRATOS APLICAVEIS AOS USUARIOS FINAIS E TOTAL CONFORMIDADE COM OS
PROCEDIMENTOS APLICAVEIS A ATIVACAO DO PRODUTO. Os procedimentos para ativacio do produto e
as diretivas de privacidade serdo detalhados durante o langamento inicial do produto de software ou durante algumas
reinstalagdes do software ou reconfiguragdes do computador e poderao ser concluidos pela Internet ou pelo telefone
(despesas de chamada poderio ser cobradas).

As atualizagdes e adi¢des ao software poderdo estar sujeitas a uma cobranga adicional. A assinatura de provedores
de servicos on-line necessitard de uma taxa e informagdes de cartdo de crédito. Os servicos financeiros requerem
acordos antecipados com as institui¢des financeiras.

i.LINK € uma marca registrada da Sony Corporation usada apenas para indicar que um produto apresenta uma
conexdo que atende ao padrdo IEEE 1394. A conexdo i.LINK varia de acordo com o software aplicativo, o sistema
operacional e os dispositivos compativeis com i.LINK. Todos os produtos com uma conexao i.LINK podem ndo se
comunicar entre si. Consulte a documentagdo que acompanha o dispositivo compativel com i.LINK para obter mais
informagdes sobre as condigdes de funcionamento e a conexao correta. Antes de conectar aos sistemas periféricos de
PCs compativeis com i.LINK, como CD-RW ou unidade de disco rigido, confirme a compatibilidade com o sistema
operacional e as condi¢des de funcionamento necessdrias.

Sony, VAIO, e o logotipo VAIO sdo marcas comerciais ou marcas registadas da Sony Corporation.

Todas as demais marcas sdo marcas comerciais ou registradas de seus respectivos proprietarios.




A funcionalidade Wireless LAN, incorporada apenas nos modelos selecionados,
obteve a certificacdo Wi-Fi e estd em conformidade com as especificacdes de
interoperabilidade estabelecidas pela WFA (Wi-Fi Alliance).

CERTIFIED

A engenharia invertida ou a desmontagem ndo sdo permitidas.

Requisitos para o usuario final / ativacao do produto

Alguns produtos de software fornecidos com este computador podem incluir recursos tais como prote¢do contra
copia e tecnologia para gestdo de contetdo. O uso dos produtos do software requer um acordo para os contratos
aplicdveis aos usudrios finais e total conformidade com os procedimentos aplicaveis a ativa¢do do produto. Os
procedimentos para ativagio do produto e as diretivas de privacidade serdo detalhados durante o lancamento inicial
do produto de software ou durante algumas reinstalacdes do software ou reconfiguragdes do computador e poderdo
ser concluidos pela Internet ou pelo telefone (despesas de chamada poderido ser cobradas).




Informacées sobre seguranca e cuidados

As unidades de disco 6tico instalados no computador podem variar, dependendo da configuracgdo do sistema que
vocé adquiriu. Consulte a folha de especificagdes on-line para obter os detalhes sobre as unidades de disco ético
instaladas. Em caso de dividas a respeito do seu produto ou para obter o enderego do Centro de Servicos da Sony
mais préximo, visite o site de suporte on-line da Sony no seguinte endereco http://esupport.sony.com/ES/VAIO/BR/.
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Para evitar risco de incéndio ou de choque, ndo exponha o computador a chuva ou umidade.
Para evitar choque elétrico, ndo abra o gabinete. Confie os servigos necessdrios somente a pessoal qualificado.
Nunca instale um modem ou fiaco telefénica durante uma tempestade com reldmpagos.

Nunca instale tomadas de telefone em locais imidos a menos que elas tenham sido projetadas para locais
tmidos.

Nunca toque em fios ou terminais de telefone sem isolamento a menos que a linha telefonica tenha sido
desconectada na interface da rede.
Tome muito cuidado quando for instalar ou modificar as linhas telefonicas.

Evite o uso de modem durante uma tempestade com reldmpagos.

Nio use o modem nem a linha telefénica para comunicar um vazamento de gis quando estiver préximo ao
vazamento.

O soquete da tomada deve estar instalado préximo ao equipamento e acessado facilmente.
Os conectores i.LINK e monitor ndo sdo fornecidos com as Fontes de energia limitadas.

Para evitar possiveis danos ao computador durante o transporte, primeiro fixe as tampas dos conectores
fornecidos e os protetores de slots nos locais adequados e prenda o conjunto de baterias no seu
compartimento.

Quando o computador estiver em uso, mantenha sempre o conjunto de baterias instalado.

Nio use nem armazene o computador em locais sujeitos a: fontes de calor, tais como radiadores ou dutos de
ar; luz solar direta; excesso de poeira; umidade ou chuva; vibragdes ou pancadas mecanicas, imas ou alto-
falantes de alta capacidade que ndo s3o magneticamente protegidos, temperatura ambiente superior a 35°C
(95°F) ou inferior a 5°C (40°F) e alto indice de umidade.

Naio carregue a bateria de qualquer outro modo que ndo seja o descrito no manual do utilizador ou indicado
pela Sony por escrito.

Para sua seguranga, a Sony recomenda a utilizagdo da bateria e do transformador Sony genuinos fornecidos
com este produto. Se qualquer um destes itens tiver de ser substituido durante o periodo de vida do produto,
certifique-se de que utiliza uma bateria ou um transformador Sony genuino compativel. Podera obter
informagdes sobre modelos compativeis em http://www.sony.net/.

A Sony desresponsabiliza-se e ndo assumird quaisquer responsabilidades por perdas e danos resultantes

- da utilizagdo de baterias ou transformadores ndo genuinos com o computador VAIO®; ou

- da desmontagem, alteracdo ou adulteragdo de qualquer bateria Sony.

Nio use uma LAN sem fio em instalagdes hospitalares. Isso poderd causar o funcionamento incorreto dos
dispositivos médicos.

Naio use uma LAN sem fio em avido, pois isso poderd causar o funcionamento incorreto do equipamento do
avido.

Se usar uma LAN sem fio préximo a um marca-passo, certifique-se de que ela esteja no minimo a uma
distancia de 20 cm (8 polegadas) do dispositivo.

A Sony ndo se responsabiliza por qualquer interferéncia que possa existir ou que possa ser causada quando for
operar este dispositivo.




A Para trocar a bateria reserva, entre em contato com o Centro de
Servigos Sony mais préximo.

A Atencao - A utilizacao de instrumentos dpticos com este produto ira
aumentar os riscos para a visao. Visto que o raio laser utilizado
neste produto é prejudicial para a visao, nao tente desmontar a

caixa. A assisténcia so deve ser efectuada por pessoal qualificado.

A Para este equipamento dptico: Atengdo - Radiacao laser Classe 3B
visivel e invisivel quando aberto. Evite a exposicao ao feixe.

A Atencao - Utilize apenas um cabo de telecomunicacdes com a
certificagao UL AWG N.° 26 ou superior ou um caho com a
certificagao CSA.

| Use a LAN sem fio apenas internamente quando usada com o IEEE 802.11a (5GHz).

ESTE EQUIPAMENTO OPERA EM CARATER SECUNDARIO, ISTO E, NAO TEM DIREITO A PROTECAO
CONTRA INTERFERENCIA PREJUDICIAL, MESMO DE ESTACOES DO MESMO TIPO, E NAO PODE
CAUSAR INTERFERENCIA A SISTEMAS OPERANDO EM CARATER PRIMARIO.

Seguranca da LAN sem fio

A criac@o de defini¢Oes de seguranca para a LAN sem fio € extremamente importante. A Sony nao assume nenhuma
responsabilidade pelos problemas de seguranca que possam resultar do uso da LAN sem fio.




Adverténcia

Evite o uso prolongado do aparelho com volume superior a 85 decibéis, pois isto poderd prejudicar a sua audic@o.

Recomendacées Importantes Sobre o Nivel de Volume

Caro(a) consumidor(a)

Maximize o prazer de ouvir a misica com este aparelho lendo estas recomendacdes que ensinam vocé a tirar o
mdximo proveito do aparelho quando reproduzir um som a um nivel seguro. Um nivel que permite que o som seja
alto e claro, sem distor¢do e sem causar desconforto e, o mais importante, de uma forma que proteja a sua
sensibilidade auditiva.

Para estabelecer um nivel seguro:

O Ajuste o controle de volume a um nivel baixo.

U Aumente lentamente o som até poder ouvi-lo confortavelmente e claramente, sem distorcdes.

Uma vez estabelecido um nivel de som confortavel:

Ajuste o controle de volume e deixe-o nesta posi¢do. O minuto gasto para fazer este ajuste agora protegerd a sua
audic@o no futuro. Afinal de contas, nds queremos que vocé ouca durante toda a vida.

A seguir, incluimos uma tabela com os niveis de intensidade sonora em decibéis e os exemplos de situa¢oes
correspondentes para a sua referéncia.

Nivsl de Exemplos
Decibéis
30 Biblioteca silencinsa, sussurros leves
40 Sala de estar, refrigerador, quarte longe do trénsite
50 Trédnsito leve, conversagao normal, escritorio silencioso
a0 Ar condicionado a uma distdncia de 6 m, mdquina de costura
70 Aspirader de po, secador de cabelo, restaurante ruidoso
50 Trafego medio de cidade, coletor de lixo, alarme de despertador a

uma distancia de 60 cm
05 RUIDDS ABAXO PODEM SER PERIGOSDS EM CASO DE EXPDSIGAD CONSTANTE

90 Metrd, motocicleta, tratego de caminhdo, cortador de grama
100 Caminhdo de lixo, serra elétrica, furadeira pneumdtica

120 Show de banda de rock em frente 4s caixas acdsticas, trovdo
140 Tiro de arma de fogo, avido a jato

180 Langamento de foguete

Informagio cedida pela Deainess Research Foundation, por cortesia.

Informacéao sobre o produto Macrovision

Este produto incorpora tecnologia de protecgdo da propriedade intelectual que estd protegida por patentes dos EUA
e outros direitos de propriedade intelectual. A utilizacdo desta tecnologia de proteccao da propriedade intelectual
tem de ser autorizada pela Macrovision e destina-se a divulga¢do doméstica e outras apresentacdes limitadas, a
menos que especificamente autorizada pela Macrovision. E proibida a engenharia inversa ou desmontagem.




Descarte de pilhas e baterias

A destinacdo final inadequada de pilhas e baterias pode poluir o solo e a dgua.

A Sony, em respeito ao meio ambiente tem como boa pritica, a coleta das pilhas e baterias, dando a destinagio
adequada as mesmas.

PARA SUA SEGURANCA, NAO AS INCINERE.

Para o encaminhamento de Pilhas e Baterias usadas Sony, acesse o site
www.sony.com.br/electronicos/inst_meioamb-sp_recolhimento.crp ou entre em contato com a Central de
Relacionamento Sony: (0xx11) 3677-1080 (Sdo Paulo-SP).
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VAIO Support Homepage
http://esupport.sony.com/EN/VAIO/ (for customers in USA)

http://sony.ca/view/Computers_Bulletins.htm
(for customers in Canada)

http://esupport.sony.com/ES/VAIO/ (for customers in
Spanish speaking Latin American countries or areas)

http://esupport.sony.com/ES/VAIO/BR/ (for customers in
Brazil)

3 -290-452-12



